
AGENDA ITEM NO.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT C-*S"

For the meeting of: May 12,2015

April 27, 2015

Board of Supervisors

Thomas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works

BALD HILLS ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PM 19.04 TO 22.19;
CONTRACT NO.: 321601

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Accepts the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works
Department, between Tidewater Contractors, Inc., and Humboldt County for the Bald Hills Road
Improvement Project.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Bureau of Indian Affairs

DISCUSSION:

This project consisted of road rehabilitation along an approximately a 3.15 mile long stretch of Bald Hills Road
between post miles 19.04 and 22.19, situated just east of the boundary of Redwood National Park. Bald Hills
Road is a rural major collector road in northern Humboldt County and the primary route connecting the upper
and lower portions of the Yurok Reservation. The existing road within the project area was a gravel-surfaced,
two-lane road in poor condition. In some locations, the width of the roadway is sufficient to only permit one
way traffic. The purpose of the project was to stabilize and protect the roadway, improve driving conditions,

Prepared by Renee Fleek

REVIEW

Auditor HUM County Counsel

TYPE OF ITEM:

X Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-12.C-13

Meeting of: 3/19/13.5/21/13

CAP Approval.

Human Resources

>{4^{'
Other

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT _
Upon motion ofSupervisor^ //Seconded by Supervisor ~it>ClgS

Abstain

Absent

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: Jjg^ \£{ £DlS~
By:_

, Clerk of the BoaraKathy Hayes, Clerk of the Boar



create safer road conditions, reduce road maintenance needs and reduce dust generation, erosion, and sediment
runoff. The project has stabilized existing structural sections, improved drainage, and provided continuous
asphalt paving on the road surface. The project also included localized shoulder widening, retaining wall
construction, metal beam guard rail installation, and road striping.

On March 19, 2013, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-
referenced project for bids. On April 23, 2013, the county received six (6) bids for the project. The project was
awarded to Tidewaters Contractors, Inc., the lowest responsive bidder on May 21, 2013. The award amount was
$1,656,064.50. Change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of $40,348.37.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $1,696,412.87. This project is being funded through the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, which will provide 100 percent of the construction costs. Public Works costs,
including project engineering, inspection and administration, will be reimbursed by the Bureau of Indian
Affairs

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Strategic Framework by protecting vulnerable
populations and building interjurisdictional and regional cooperation.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Yurok Tribe, Bureau of Indian Affairs, State Clearinghouse, National Park Service

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed and the requested Board action is needed to accept
the project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Acceptance Statement



APR 27 201!

Construction ofBald Hills Road Improvement atPM 19.04 to 22.19
County project #321601

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON BALD HILLS ROAD

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1 656 064 50
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ 40348 37

TOTAL CONTRACT $1,696,412.87

ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

Ihave examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of $1,696.412 87 as full
payment for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

Aj None

_As indicated per attachment letter By /J 0U<^^/ ^O^tX^ou^-L
dated- Tidewater Contractors, Inc.

Please return this statement to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501

SiLfkmTitle <xl \rtn\(A*'t\r

Date 7<£^/5

f:\public\business manager\contract(acceptance letter)\fmal estimates 321601.doc


